

Coastal Permit Pursuant to the Resource Management Act 1991 a resource consent is hereby granted by the Taranaki Regional Council

Name of

Opunake Power Limited

Consent Holder:

Decision Date: 15 March 2022

Commencement Date: 5 April 2022

Conditions of Consent

Consent Granted: To occupy the coastal marine area on the Opunake Beach

foreshore with an outfall structure associated with the

Opunake hydroelectric power scheme

Expiry Date: 1 June 2047

Review Date(s): June 2024 and 3-yearly intervals thereafter

Site Location: South Road, SH45, Opunake

Grid Reference (NZTM) 1673814E-5631960N

Catchment: Tasman Sea

For General, Standard and Special conditions pertaining to this consent please see reverse side of this document

Page 1 of 2

Doc# 3016736-v1

General condition

a. The consent holder shall pay to the Taranaki Regional Council all the administration, monitoring and supervision costs of this consent, fixed in accordance with section 36 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

Special conditions

- 1. This consent authorises the occupation of the Coastal Marine Area with the outfall structure that existed at the date of the application for this consent and generally as described in that application. In the case of any contradiction between the application and the conditions of this consent, the conditions of this consent shall prevail.
- 2. The consent holder shall maintain the structure in a safe and sound state such that:
 - (a) It does not fall into a state of disrepair and continues to function effectively for the purpose it was designed;
 - (b) Its structural integrity is maintained; and
 - (c) There is no settlement or loss of foundation material.
- 3. The structure shall not cause significant erosion of the foreshore or seabed.
- 4. In accordance with section 128 and section 129 of the Resource Management Act 1991, the Taranaki Regional Council may serve notice of its intention to review, amend, delete or add to the conditions of this resource consent by giving notice of review during the month of June 2024 and 3-yearly intervals thereafter, for the purpose of ensuring that the conditions are adequate to deal with any adverse effects on the environment arising from the exercise of this resource consent, which were either not foreseen at the time the application was considered or which it was not appropriate to deal with at the time.

Signed at Stratford on 15 March 2022

For and on behalf of Taranaki Regional Council

A D McLay

Director - Resource Management